

No. 23-1179

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

OAKLAND TACTICAL SUPPLY, LLC, et al.,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

HOWELL TOWNSHIP, MI,
Defendant–Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 18-cv-13443

APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
FPC ACTION FOUNDATION
5550 Painted Mirage Road
Suite 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
(916) 517-1665

MARTHA A. DEAN
LAW OFFICES OF MARTHA
A. DEAN, LLC
144 Reverknolls
Avon, CT 06001
(860) 676-0033

PETER A. PATTERSON
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ppatterson@cooperkirk.com
Counsel of Record

ROGER L. MYERS
MYERS & MYERS, PLLC
915 N. Michigan Ave., Ste. 200
Howell, MI 48843
(517) 540-1700

Counsel for Appellants

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 23-1179

Case Name: Oakland Tactical Supply, LLC, et al v. Howell Township, MI

Name of counsel: Peter A. Patterson

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Oakland Tactical Supply, LLC
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT REQUESTING ORAL ARGUMENT 1

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 I. Howell Township severely restricts shooting ranges, including effectively banning outdoor and rifle-distance shooting ranges..... 5

 II. Because Howell Township effectively bans outdoor ranges, Training Plaintiffs cannot train at such ranges in the Township. 7

 III. Procedural History 9

 A. The district court’s first opinion.....10

 B. This Court vacates the district court’s first opinion.....11

 C. The district court’s second opinion.11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12

STANDARD OF REVIEW14

ARGUMENT15

 I. Training with common firearms is covered by the Second Amendment’s plain text.....15

 A. Under *Bruen*, the initial consideration is whether the plain text covers training with common arms.15

 B. The plain text of the Second Amendment protects training with arms that are protected by the Second Amendment.....19

 II. The Township failed to provide historical evidence and thus cannot satisfy its burden of proving a tradition of firearm regulation.29

 III. History reveals a celebrated tradition of training.....31

 A. England long depended on training for domestic order and national defense.31

 B. Training was essential to survival in colonial America.35

C.	Americans learned how valuable lifelong firearms practice was during the Revolutionary War and kept this lesson in mind when forming their new government.....	37
D.	Post-ratification interpretations of the Second Amendment confirm that firearms training was viewed as integral to the right to keep and bear arms.	45
IV.	Traditionally, training was encouraged rather than restricted.....	50
A.	Most colonial- and founding-era training regulations promoted, rather than restricted, training.	50
B.	Location-based restrictions primarily applied to crowded public locations and do not justify the Township’s ban on safe training on private property.	51
V.	The Township’s training ban is unconstitutional under <i>Bruen</i>	54
	CONCLUSION	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrews v. State,
50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....20

Branzburg v. Hayes,
408 U.S. 665 (1972).....21

Briggs v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
61 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 1995).....14

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....*passim*

Doe v. Miami Univ.,
882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018).....14

Drummond v. Robinson Twp.,
9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021).....20, 22, 54

Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue,
140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....46

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....20, 22

Gamble v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....46

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“*Heller II*”).....46

Illinois Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago,
961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....22

Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....22

Jackson v. City of Cleveland, 925 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2019)14

Luis v. United States,
578 U.S. 5 (2016)..... 1, 19, 21

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....14

McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....21

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 15, 45

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....*passim*

Oakland Tactical Supply, LLC v. Howell Twp., Michigan,
No. 21-1244, 2022 WL 3137711 (6th Cir. 2022).....4, 11, 17

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980).....21

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....21

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969).....21

Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda,
873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017).....22

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....31

Warrior Sports, Inc. v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
623 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2010).....14

White v. United States,
601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010).....14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....21, 22

U.S. CONST. amend. II*passim*
 U.S. CONST. amend. XIV15

Statutes and Regulations

12 Ric. II ch. 6 (1388).....21, 32
 17 Edw. IV ch. 3 (1477).....32
 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 4
 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 3
 28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 3
 28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 3
 28 U.S.C. § 2202..... 3
 3 Hen. VIII ch. 3 (1511).....32
 33 Hen. VIII ch. 6 (1541).....33
 33 Hen. VIII ch. 9 (1541).....32
 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 3
 42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 3
 6 Hen. VIII ch. 2 (1514).....32
 E.D. Mich. LR 59.1..... 4
 E.D. Mich. LR 7.1(h)(3) 4
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) 4

Other Authorities

A SERMON PREACHED TO THE ANCIENT AND HONORABLE ARTILLERY-
 COMPANY, IN BOSTON, NEW ENGLAND, JUNE 7TH, 1773 (1773).....38

Abbott, Benjamin Vaughan, JUDGE AND JURY : A POPULAR EXPLANATION OF LEADING TOPICS IN THE LAW OF THE LAND (1880).....20, 49

ADAMS FAMILY CORRESPONDENCE: DECEMBER 1761-MAY 1776, vol. 1 (Lyman H. Butterfield ed., 1963)42

Adams, John, A DEFENCE OF THE CONSTITUTIONS OF GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, vol. 3 (1788)25

AMERICAN ARCHIVES, vol. 3 (4th Ser., Peter Force ed., 1846)39, 40

Beverley, Robert, THE HISTORY AND PRESENT STATE OF VIRGINIA (J.W. Randolph ed., 1855).....35

BOSTON GAZETTE, Dec. 5, 1774.....38

Brown, M.L., FIREARMS IN COLONIAL AMERICA (1980)33, 37

Coke, Edward, THE SECOND PART OF THE INSTITUTES OF THE LAWE OF ENGLAND (1642)32

Cooley, Thomas M., A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH REST UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE STATES OF THE AMERICAN UNION (1868)20, 48

Cooley, Thomas M., THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1880)48

Cunningham, Timothy, A NEW AND COMPLETE LAW DICTIONARY (1771)21

DIARY AND AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF JOHN ADAMS, vol. 3 (Lyman H. Butterfield ed., 1961).....36

Diary of John Harrower, 1773-1776, *in* THE AMERICAN HISTORICAL REVIEW, vol. 6 (1900).....40

DIARY OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION: FROM NEWSPAPERS AND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS, vol. 1 (Frank Moore ed., 1863)40

Dillin, John G.W., THE KENTUCKY RIFLE (Palladium Press 1998) (1924).....40, 43

DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE FIRST FEDERAL CONGRESS: DEBATES IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES: THIRD SESSION, DECEMBER 1790 - MARCH 1791, vol. 14 (1996).....47

Doddridge, Joseph, NOTES ON THE SETTLEMENT AND INDIAN WARS OF THE WESTERN PARTS OF VIRGINIA AND PENNSYLVANIA FROM 1763 TO 1783 (John S. Ritenour & Wm. T. Lindsey eds., 1912).....35

Draper, Lyman Copeland, THE LIFE OF DANIEL BOONE (Ted Franklin Belue ed., 1998).....43

FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS COLONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE STATES, TERRITORIES, AND COLONIES NOW OR HERETOFORE FORMING THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, vol. 5 (Francis Newton Thorpe ed., 1909).....25

FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS COLONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE STATES, TERRITORIES, AND COLONIES NOW OR HERETOFORE FORMING THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, vol. 6 (Francis Newton Thorpe ed., 1909).....25

FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS COLONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE STATES, TERRITORIES, AND COLONIES NOW OR HERETOFORE FORMING THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, vol. 7 (Francis Newton Thorpe ed., 1909).....24

Fortescue, John, DE LAUDIBUS LEGUM ANGLIÆ (John Selden ed., 2d ed. 1741)....34

Frothingham, Richard, HISTORY OF THE SIEGE OF BOSTON, AND OF THE BATTLES OF LEXINGTON, CONCORD, AND BUNKER HILL (4th ed. 1873)41

Greenlee, Joseph G.S., *The Right to Train: A Pillar of the Second Amendment*, 31 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 93 (2022) 31, 32, 37, 41

Gunn, Steven, *Archery Practice in Early Tudor England*, 209 PAST & PRESENT 53 (2010).....33

Hanger, George, COLONEL GEORGE HANGER’S ADVICE TO ALL SPORTSMEN, FARMERS AND GAMEKEEPERS (1814).....44

Highmore, Anthony, THE HISTORY OF THE HONORABLE ARTILLERY COMPANY OF THE CITY OF LONDON (1804).....33, 35

HISTORY OF BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA (J.H. Battle ed., 1887)43

Holinshed, Raphael, CHRONICLES OF ENGLAND, SCOTLAND, AND IRELAND, vol. 2 (1588).....33

Jefferson, Thomas, WRITINGS (Merrill D. Peterson ed., 1984)36, 42

JEFFERSON’S MEMORANDUM BOOKS, ACCOUNTS, WITH LEGAL RECORDS AND MISCELLANY, 1767-1826, vol. 1 (2d series, James A. Bear, Jr. & Lucia C. Stanton eds., 1997).....36

Johnson, Nicholas et al., FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS AND POLICY (3d ed. 2021).....36

JOURNAL OF THE SECOND SESSION OF THE SENATE, vol. 1 (1820)47

JOURNALS OF THE AMERICAN CONGRESS FROM 1774-1788, vol. 1 (1823).....41

Keith, William, A SHORT DISCOURSE, ON THE PRESENT STATE OF THE COLONIES IN AMERICA, WITH RESPECT TO GREAT BRITAIN (1728).....27

Ketchum, Richard M., SARATOGA: TURNING POINT OF AMERICA’S REVOLUTIONARY WAR (1997)44

Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., *The Second Amendment Rights of Young Adults*, 43 S. ILL. U. L.J. 495 (2019)51

Lambard, William, EIRENARCHA OR OF THE OFFICE OF THE JUSTICES OF PEACE, IN TWO BOOKES (1581)32

Letter from Benjamin Franklin to Jonathan Shipley, July 7, 1775, in LETTERS OF DELEGATES TO CONGRESS, 1774-1789, vol. 1 (Paul H. Smith ed., 1976)39

Letter from James Madison to William Bradford, June 19, 1775, in THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON, vol. 1 (William T. Hutchinson et al. eds., 1962).....40

Letter from John Hancock to Joseph Warren, June 18, 1775, in LETTERS OF MEMBERS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, vol. 1 (Edmund C. Burnett ed., 1921).....42

Letter from Richard Henry Lee to General Washington August 1, 1775, in AMERICAN ARCHIVES, vol. 3 (4th Ser., Peter Force ed., 1846).....40

Letter from Samuel Nasson to George Thatcher, July 9, 1789, in THE COMPLETE BILL OF RIGHTS (Neil H. Cogan ed., 2d. ed. 2015).....28

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to John Payne Todd, Aug. 15, 1816, *in* THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON: RETIREMENT SERIES, vol. 10 (J. Jefferson Looney ed., 2013)37

LETTERS OF DELEGATES TO CONGRESS, 1774-1789, vol. 1 (Paul H. Smith ed., 1976).....40

Malcolm, Joyce Lee, TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS: THE ORIGINS OF AN ANGLO-AMERICAN RIGHT (1994).....32

Nedham, Marchamont, THE RIGHT CONSTITUTION OF A COMMONWEALTH (1656)25

NEW-HAMPSHIRE GAZETTE, Jan. 27, 1775.....38

Pomeroy, John Norton, AN INTRODUCTION TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1868).....49

Porter, Rufus L., *Porter’s Fort*, COLO. SPRINGS GAZETTE TEL., Jan. 2, 197343

Quincy, Jr., Josiah, *Observations on the Act of Parliament Commonly Called the Boston Port-Bill: with Thoughts on Civil Society and Standing Armies* (1774), *in* MEMOIR OF THE LIFE OF JOSIAH QUINCY, JUNIOR, OF MASSACHUSETTS: 1774-1775 (2d ed. 1874).....38

Ramsay, David, THE HISTORY OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION, vol. 1 (1789).....42

Rawle, William, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1825).....48

RECORDS OF MASSACHUSETTS, 1628-1641, vol. 1 (Nathaniel B. Shurtleff ed., 1853).....50

Rose, Alexander, AMERICAN RIFLE: A BIOGRAPHY (2008).....35

Rowland, Kate Mason, THE LIFE OF GEORGE MASON (1892)27

Sawyer, Charles Winthrop, FIREARMS IN AMERICAN HISTORY, vol. 1 (1910)41, 43

Schwoerer, Lois G., GUN CULTURE IN EARLY MODERN ENGLAND (2016)34

Sharp, Granville, TRACTS, CONCERNING THE ANCIENT AND ONLY TRUE MEANS OF NATIONAL DEFENCE, BY A FREE MILITIA (3d ed. 1782).....32, 34

Smith, Mark W., *“Not all History is Created Equal”*: *In the Post-Bruen World, the Critical Period for Historical Analogues is when the Second Amendment was Ratified in 1791, and not 1868* (Oct. 1, 2022)45

Tales from the 1769 Vansant/Craven Burying Ground, THE CRAVEN HALL NEWSLETTER (Craven Hall Historical Society, Warminster, Pa.), Mar. 202143

Text of a Federalist Speech Not Delivered in the Maryland Convention, MD. JOURNAL, July 25, 29 & August 1, 5, 8, 1788.....26

THE AMERICAN MUSEUM: OR REPOSITORY OF ANCIENT AND MODERN FUGITIVE PIECES, &C. PROSE AND POETICAL, vol. 6 (Mathew Carey ed., 1789)27

THE CHARTERS AND GENERAL LAWS OF THE COLONY AND PROVINCE OF MASSACHUSETTS BAY (1814).....50

THE COMPACT WITH THE CHARTER AND LAWS OF THE COLONY OF NEW PLYMOUTH (1836)50

THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 10 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 1993)27

THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 12 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2015)26

THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 37 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2020)28

THE FEDERALIST No. 29 (Alexander Hamilton).....26

THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF PENNSYLVANIA FROM 1682 TO 1801, vol. 5 (James T. Mitchell & Henry Flanders eds., 1898)51

THE WRITINGS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON, FROM THE ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPTS 1745-1799, vol. 7 (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1932).....42

To the People of America, Feb. 3, 1775, in MEMOIRS OF THE LIFE OF THE LATE CHARLES LEE, ESQ., (1792)39

Tyler, Moses Coit, THE LITERARY HISTORY OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION, 1763-1776 (1898).....39

Webster, Noah, AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828).....49

Wilbur, James Benjamin, IRA ALLEN: FOUNDER OF VERMONT, 1751-1814
(1928)37

Williamson, Harold F., WINCHESTER: THE GUN THAT WON THE WEST (1952)38

Ziskind, Martha A., *John Selden: Criticism and Affirmation of the Common
Law Tradition*, 19 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 22 (1975)34
